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Dear
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PHONE ( 405) 521 -3133

FACSIMILE ( 405) 522 -0063

This letter ruling is in response to your inquiries dated May 8, 2008 wherein you posed a
series ofruling requests relating to the Oklahoma Historic Rehabilitation Tax Credits under 68 Okla. 
Stat. § 2357.41 ( " OHR Credits "). Following is a restatement of the facts outlined in your letter, the
specific rulings requested and our responses thereto. 

Statement of Facts

1. The Building was listed on the National Register of Historic Places on

2. began rehabilitation of the and the rehabilitation work
was completed in 2006. 

3. filed its Part 3 — Request for Certification of Completed Work with the

Oklahoma Historical Society and the National Park Service on
The Part 3 states that the rehabilitation work was completed and the building was
placed in service on the " Part 3 "). A copy of the Part 3 is
attached as Exhibit "A" to your ruling request dated May 8, 2008. 

4. The National Park Service signed this Part 3 on stating that the
National Park Service determined that the work met the Secretary of Interior's
standards. 
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5. intends to sell all of the OHR Credits to using Form 572. 

6. then intends to transfer all or a portion of the OHR Credits to one or more

transferees using one or more Forms 572, which transferees will then either use the
OHR Credits or will transfer all or a portion of the OHR Credits to one or,more

additional transferees using one or more Form 572. 

7. As a general rule, pursuant to Section 47 of the Internal Revenue Code, the federal
historic rehabilitation tax credit is allowed for the tax year that the qualified

rehabilitated building is placed in service. filed Internal Revenue Service Form
3468 for the tax year 2006, the year in which the was placed in
service, and claimed a federal historic rehabilitation tax credit for the tax year 2006
for all the qualified rehabilitation expenditures it incurred in both 2005 and 2006 as
shown on the Part 3. A copy of the Form 3468 is attached as Exhibit " B" to your
request for ruling dated May 8, 2008. 

Rulings Requested and OTC Responses

The amount of the OHR Credits from the rehabilitation ofthe equals
One Hundred Percent ( 100 %) of the federal historic rehabilitation credits resulting
from qualified rehabilitation expenditures incurred in rehabilitating the

as reflected on the Part 3. All qualified rehabilitation expenditures incurred
in the rehabilitation of the as reflected on the Part 3 are properly
taken into account in determining the amount of the OHR Credits, notwithstanding
the fact that a substantial portion of the qualified rehabilitation expenditures were

incurred in 2005. 

Yes. Provided that the federal tax credit is allowed pursuant to Section 47 of the
Internal Revenue Code andyour assertion that thefederal historic rehabilitation tax
credit is allowedfor the taxyear that the qualified rehabilitated building isplaced in
service under the Internal Revenue Code. The OHR Credit is tied to the federal
historic rehabilitation tax creditpursuant to Section 47 ofthe Internal Revenue Code
and is available in the year in which thefederal historic rehabilitation tax credit is
allowed, Therefore, ifthefederal historic rehabilitation credit is allowed in the 2006
tax year, then the OHR Credit is similarly allowed in the 2006 tax year. As such, it
makes no difference that a substantial portion of the OHR Credits were incurred
prior to January 1, 2006. 

2. The OHR Credits can be used to apply for a refund of any of the taxes identified in
68 Okla. Stat. § 2357.41 paid in tax year 2006 or used to satisfy such tax obligations
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in subsequent years ( subject to the limitations provided in the statute). 

The tax credits for tax year 2006 can be claimed on 2006 tax returns for income
taxes imposed by 68 Okla. Stat. § 2355 and the bank.in lieu tax imposed under 68

Okla. Stat. § 2370. Asfor taxes imposed under 36 Okla. Stat. § 624 or § 628, they

are not under the jurisdiction of the Oklahoma Tax Commission and we have no
ruling as to the applicable years. 

3. The OHR Credits can be transferred as noted above ( subject to the limitations

provided in the statute), and may bifurcate or split the amount ofthe OHR
Credits among various transferees, so each transferee may receive a portion of the
OHR Credits. 

Yes. 68 Okla. Stat. § 2357.41(F) provides for the credit to befreely transferable at

any time during afive year period. 

4. The OHR Credits cannot be recaptured or be otherwise voided. 

There is no recapture mechanism under 68 Okla. Stat. § 2357.41. However, if the
federal credit is adjusted, the Oklahoma Tax Commission will make a corresponding
adjustment to the Oklahoma credit. 

5. The date of transfer of the OHR Credits and the amount of the OHR Credits, for all
purposes, is such date and amount specified in the first paragraph of Form 572. 

The amount of the.credit is 100% of thefederal tax credit under Section 47 of the
Internal Revenue Code. Oklahoma Tax Commission Form 572 is used to report the

transfer of the credits and does specify a transfer date. 

6. In the event of an audit of the eligible costs or any other adjustment that would
otherwise result in a reduction of the OHR Credits, the OHR Credits will not be

reduced in the hands of or any transferee or subsequent transferee, and the
Oklahoma Tax Commission will not look to any transferee or subsequent

transferee for any recovery related to the reduction in the OHR Credits. 

The Oklahoma Tax Commission will require to amend it state income tax

return in the event of an audit that reduced the OHR Credit and notify any
transferees/ buyer of the credit to amend its Oklahoma tax return to reflect the
adjustment ofthe OHR Credits. 
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Please also confirm that and any, transferee of the purchaser of the OHR
Credits may fully rely on this ruling. 

Yes. This response applies only to the circumstances set out in your request dated
May 8, 2008. Pursuant to Commission Rule 710: 1- 3- 73(e), this Letter Ruling may be
generally relied upon by the entity to whom it is issued, assuming that allpertinent
facts have been accurately and completely stated, and that there has been no change
in applicable law. 

This letter may also be relied upon by subsequent transferees of this creditfor the
transactions outlined in this letter assuming that all pertinent facts have been
accurately and completely stated, and that there has been no change in applicable
law. 

Please be advised that the issuance of this ruling does not preclude the Oklahoma Tax Commission
from conducting an audit or examination under 68 Okla. Stat. § 206 ofany report or return claiming

a credit for the transactions outlined in this letter ruling. The Commission reserves the right to issue
any assessment, correction, or adjustment authorized under 68 Okla. Stat. § 221. 

If I can be of further assistance, please feel free to call me at ( 405) 521 -3133. 

Sincerely, 

Tax Policy Analyst

MMISSION


